RESOLUTION NO. 2019-22 A RESOLUTION AMENDING SEWER RATES

WHEREAS, the Harrisburg City Council believes that it is necessary and in the best interest of the City of Harrisburg, in order to pay all costs for the operation, maintenance, and improvement of the City's sewer system, to amend the rates for the collection and disposal of wastewater provided by the City of Harrisburg; and

WHEREAS, Sections 8.0103 and 8.0366 of the Harrisburg Municipal Ordinances gives the Harrisburg City Council the authority to set sewer rates by Resolution of the Harrisburg City Council; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Harrisburg City Council as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That all residential single-family dwelling unit customers shall pay:

- a minimum base monthly fee of seventeen dollars and twenty cents (\$17.20) per month (the "Base Fee"), plus fourteen dollars and twenty-two cents (\$14.22) per one thousand gallons of water used per month (the "Volume Rate"), based on their average use in the months of December, January and February ("winter average").
- (ii) Council authorizes City staff to adopt a written policy for calculating winter usage.

SECTION 2. That all residential multi-family customers shall pay:

- a minimum base monthly fee of fifteen dollars and ten cents (\$15.10) per month (the "Base Fee") per living unit, plus fifteen dollars and sixty-six cents (\$15.66) per one thousand gallons of water used per month (the "Volume Rate").
- (ii) Council authorizes City staff to adopt a written policy for calculating the number of living units.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That all school district facilities, commercial customers and industrial customers shall pay:

(i) a minimum base monthly fee of fifteen dollars and ten cents (\$15.10) per month (the "Base Fee"), plus thirteen dollars and forty-two cents (\$13.42) per one thousand gallons of water used per month (the "Volume Rate").

SECTION 4. Any surcharges separately authorized by resolution shall be in addition to the above sewer rates.

SECTION 5. This rate change is effective beginning January 1, 2020.

Adopted this <u>21st</u> day of <u>October 2019</u>.

Julie Burke Van Luvanee Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary McClung Finance Officer

Publication: October 31, 2019 Effective Date: January 1, 2020

Published once at the approximate cost of ______.